

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
OHIO, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SOUTHWEST  
AIRLINES CO. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
RUSSELL S. POST  
*Counsel of Record*  
BECK REDDEN LLP  
1221 McKinney, Suite 4500  
Houston, TX 77010  
(713) 951-3700  
rpost@beckredde.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Southwest Airlines Co.*

July 6, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The panel’s decision conflicts with relevant decisions from this Court.....	9
II. The panel decided an important question of federal law that has not been, but should be, settled by this Court .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	10
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953) .....	9
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	10
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	9, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Ap- plication</i> , 2017 Supp. § 562e .....	9
P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Ap- plication</i> , 2017 Supp. § 565.....	10
